Rule 2.33

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators’ proposals

Name of Company

Amos Developments Limited

Company number

02802407

In the

High Court Birmingham District Registry

Court case number
8586 of 2010

{full name of court)

We Andrew Stephen McGill

KPMG LLP

One Snowhill

Snow Hill Queensway
Birmingham

B4 6GH

Umited Kingdom

Mark Jeremy Orton
KPMG LLP

One Snowhill

Snow Hill Queensway
Bmmingham

B4 6GH

United Kingdom

attach a copy of our proposals 1n respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

11 February 2011

Signed

Dated

" Joint Administrators

11 February 2011

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information tn
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Compantes
House to contact you f there 15 a query on the form
The centact tnformation that you give will be visible to
researchers of the public record

\ \\ *AG5BYRNB"
A1S 14/02/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

Vanessa Ting

KPMG LLP

One Snowhill

Snow Hill Queensway
Birmingham

B4 6GH

Tet 0121 6095891

DX Number DX 709850 Bumingham 26 DX Exchange

1

When you have completed and signed this form, please smd it to the Registrar of Comparues at-

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




s

Amos Developments Limited
(in administration)

Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 & Rule 2 33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (both as amended)

KPMG LLP
11 February 2011

This report contains 23 pages

ASM/NIE/VM/VT/IF — Statement of Proposals

A15 1AL L
COMPANIES HOUSE




MM Amos Developments Limuted

(in admunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
11 February 2011

Notice: About this report

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Andrew Stephen McGill and Mark
Jeremy Orton, the Joint Administrators of Amos Developments Limited, solely to comply
with their statutory duty under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to
lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the
administration order, and for no other purpose It 15 not swmitable to be relied upon by any
other person, ot for any other purpose, or 1n any other context

These Proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in Amos Developments Limited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included 1n these Proposals are illustrative only and
cannot be rehed upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on these Proposals for any purpose or in any context
other than under paragraph 49, Schedule Bl of the insolvency Act 1986 does so at their
own risk To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Admimstrators do not assume
any responsibithty and will not accept any hability 1n respect of these Proposals

Andrew McGill 15 authonised to act as an nsolvency practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Mark Orton 15 authonsed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practittoners Association

The Joint Adminustrators act as agents for Amos Developments Limited and contract
without personal liability The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to
them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in respect of these Proposals
or the conduct of the admimistration

ASM/NJL/VM/VT/1F — Statement of Proposals 1



M Amos Developments Lirmuted

(in adnunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
1l February 2011

Contents

1 Glossary 3
2 Executive summary 4
3 Background and events leading to admunistration 5
4 Purpose and progress of the administration 5
5 Costs of realisations 7
6 Funds available to creditors 8
7 Directors’ Statement of Affairs 9
g Approval of proposals & creditors’ meeting 10
9 Exit from administration 10
10 Other Matters 11

Appendix | - Statutory [nformation

Appendix 2 — Joint Adminustrators Tine Costs and Disbursements for the period 21
December 2010 to 3 February 2011

Appendix 3 — Summary of receipts and payments
Appendix 4 - Estimated Financial Position at 21 December 2010

Appendix 5 — Schedule of Creditors

ASM/NJE/VM/VT/1F - Statement of Proposals 2



1

Glossary

Amos / the Company

Amos Group / the
Group

Joint Administrators
/ Administrators

Lloyds / the Bank
Sterling
the Act

the Rules

Amos Developments Limuted
(th admirnstration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
11 February 2011

Amos Developments Limited 1n administration

Compnising of Ramshorn Estates Limited and Amos
Commercial Limited

Andrew Stephen McGill and Mark Jeremy Orton, both of
KPMG LLP, One Snowhill, Snow Hill Queensway,
Birmingham, B4 6GH

Lloyds Banking Group
Sterling Property Developments Limited

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended by The Enterprise
Act 2002)

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended by The
Enterprise Act 2002)

The references n these Proposals to sections, paragraphs or rules are to be the
Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insclvency
Rules 1986 (as amended) respectively

ASM/NIE/VM/VT/1F — Statement of Proposals 3



M Amaos Developments Limited

(e adnunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
11 February 2011

2  Executive summary

o  Andrew Stephen McGill and Mark Jeremy Orton were appomnted Joint
Adnmunistrators of Amos Developments Limited at the request of Lloyds under
paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 1n the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry, on 21 December
2010

¢  The Company was mcorporated on 23 March 1993 and 1its principal activity
was the development of property and the generation of rental income from
freehold properties

+ The Company had been experiencing significant cash-flow difficulties due to
the failure of a proposed sale of a development property to a local housing
assoclation and as a result, could not continue trading

¢  Furthermore, a creditor of the Company had submitted a winding-up petition
at court and as a result, Lloyds appointed the Joint Admirustrators to protect
the Company against enforcement action

e It was not possible to trade the business in administration as the Company had
ceased to trade prior to the Joint Administrators on 3 December 2010 As the
majonity of the Company’s live developments were stll in early stages,
sigmficant funding was required to continue to trade the business n
administration, which was unlikely to be forthcoming

¢  Based on the expected level of realisations and the significant amounts owed
to the secured creditors, the Bank 1s likely to suffer a sigmficant shortfall and
will need to rely upon cross guarantees with other Group companies to
mutigate thus loss As such, there 15 no prospect of funds being available for the
preferential and unsecured creditors (see sections 6 2 and 6 3)

e The Jomnt Admumstrators are not required to convene a creditors’ meeting
unless requested by a sufficient number of creditors A full explanation of the
process required to request a meeting 1s set out 1n section 8

*  The most likely exit route for the administration 1s to file for the Company’s
dissolution under paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act

ASM/NIE/VM/VT/IF - Statement of Proposals 4



M Amos Developments Linuted

41

(in adnunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
11 February 2011

Background and events leading to administration

The Company was incorporated on 23 March 1993 and was a wholly owned
subsidiary of Amos Group, along with seven other associated companies Its
principal activity was the development of property as well as the generation of
rental income from freehold properties

The Company operated from various sites in the North West of England with 1ts
head office being 1in Leek, Staffordshire, a property leased directly from Amos
Investments Limited

The Company had been experiencing cash-flow problems prior to our appointment
which stemmed directly from the failure of a proposed sale of a development
property to a local housing association As a result, the Company had a sigmficant
need for working capital which could not met and as such, could not continue
trading

As a result, the Company ceased to trade on 3 December 2010 with all employees
bemng laid off at this date

A creditor of the Company had presented a winding up petition at court and as a
result, Lloyds appointed Andrew Stephen McGill and Mark Jeremy Orton as Joint
Admunistrators of the Company on 21 December 2010 by virtue of their qualifying
floating charge

Purpose and progress of the administration

Purpose of adminstration

In accordance with paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint
Admmstrators have the following hierarchy of objectives

a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b} achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f the Company were wound up or

c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

It was not possible to rescue the Company as a going concern pursuant to
paragraph 3(1)(a) of Schedule B! of the Act as the Company had ceased to trade
priot to the Joint Administrators’ appomntment

The purpose of the admimstration 15 therefore to achieve a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company were wound
up (without first being in admmistration), pursuant to paragraph 3(1)(b) of
Schedule BI of the Act This will be achueved through the sale of the Company’s
assets, under the admunistration order, which protects the Company’s assets from
enforcement proceedings from specific creditors, thereby allowing the Jont
Administrators to maximise realisations for all creditors It 15 the Jomt
Administrators’ intention to continue to progress the admunistration until all asset
realisations have been completed

ASM/NJE/VM/VT/IF - Statement of Proposals 5



M Amos Developments Limuted

42

421

422

4273

424

{tn admursiration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
11 February 2011

Progress of the admunistration
Trading

As stated previously, 1t was not deemed possible to continue to trade the business
as the Company had ceased to trade prior to the appointment of the Administraters
with all employees being laid off All 73 employees were subsequently formally
made redundant upon the appointment of the Joint Admimistrators As the majonity
of the Company’s current live developments were still in early stages, 1t was also
clear that there would be a sigmficant funding requirement in order to complete the
developments which was unlikely to be forthcoming

Sale of business

As the Company ceased to trade prior to the Joint Admimistrators’ appotntment, the
Jomt Admunistrators do not anticipate any interest in the business as a whole

The Jomt Administrators therefore propose to realise the Company’s assets on a
piecemeal basis As the majority of these assets are of a property nature, they are
discussed n further detail below

Property

The Company owns a total of six freehold properties of which two are ongoing live
developments located 1in Leek and Warslow and two are development
land/properties earmarked for future development in Gawsorth and Threapwood
The remaining two properties are residential dwellings located in Buxton and
Bradbourne which are used to generate rental income The Joint Admimstrators
understand that elements of the interest in these properties was transferred to Amos
Commercial Limited and the Administrators are currently reviewing this
transaction Ongoing works on all hive developments have now ceased and each
site has been made secure All freehold property is charged to the Bank, with some
being subject to additional secunty from Sterling and other individual charge-
holders

The Joint Admirustrators have engaged Messrs Kmght Frank LLP to perform a
valuation of each property and identify an appropriate strategy to potentially
complete developments (subject to funding), market and dispose of each of the
properties These disposal strategies will involve sigmificant planning and title
mvestigations, and we are unable to disclose our agent’s valuation at present as this
may prejudice future negotiations An update on the sale of these properties will be
provided in future reports

Plant and machinery, motor vehicles and office equipment

The Adminustrators have instructed Messrs GVA Grnimley LLP (“GVA™) to value
and market these assets, which are currently located across a number of Group
premises

In addition, there are a number of assets subject to hire purchase agreements The
Jomnt Admimstrators have mstructed GVA to advise on the value of these assets
and determine 1f any equity can be obtained from settling the respective
agreements

ASM/NJE/VM/VT/IF — Statement of Proposals 6



M Amos Developments Linuted

{tn admunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
11 February 2011

425 Debtors

51

On appointment, the Company’s debtors stood at approximately £24,000 and are
comprised of retentions from previously completed projects The Joint
Admunistrators are current haistng with each of the debtors 1o collect these debts

The Joint Administrators are also aware that a significant amount 1s due to the
Company from other Group companies via inter-company transactions The
directors of the Company are currently in the process of updating management
accounts to reflect the current level of debt due to the Company and the
Administrators witl provide an update on the amount collectable in future reports
The inter-company figure has therefore not been included within the Estimated
Financtal Position as at 21 December 2010 at Append:x 4 as 1t 1s not yet quantified

Costs of realisations

Jownt Administrators’ remuneration

In the period 21 December 2010 to 3 February 2011, the Joint Admunistrators have
incurred time costs of £118,206 25 representing 376 hours at an average hourly rate
of £314 38, This includes work undertaken in respect of tax, VAT, employee,
pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG LLP in-house specialists No
fees have been drawn to date 1n this regard

Addstionally, the Joint Adminstrators’ disbursements (expenses) for the period 21
December 2010 to 3 February 2011 are £47098 A schedule of the Jomt
Admimstrators’ disbursements 1s attached at Appendix 2

Attached as Appendix 2 1s a detailed analysis of me spent, and charge out rates,
for each grade of staff for the various areas of work carrted out to 3 February 2011,
as required by the Association of Business Recovery Professional’s Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9

The key areas in which the administrators’ costs have been necessarily incurred are
as follows

e  Dealing with creditor queries,

¢ Dealing with the claims of employees following their redundancy,

+  Fulfilling our statutory obligattons to creditors and the Register of Companies,
+  Reviewing and secuning the Company’s property portfoho, and

+  Securing and reahising all other Company assets

The Joint Administrators propose that their remuneration be fixed on the basis of
time properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters arising during
the period of the administration, based on time properly spent at KPMG LLP
charge out rates that reflect the complexity of this assignment

Under rule 2 106 of the Rules, where the Joint Admunistrators have made a
statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act that, on the basis
that there will be no surplus available to creditors and there will be no meeting of
creditors convened (see section 8), then 1t 1s for the secured and preferential

ASM/NJE/VM/VT/IF - Statement of Proposals 7



M Amos Developments Linuted

(tn admunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
{1 February 2011

creditors to fix the remuneration of the Joint Administrators Where there are also
no funds available for preferennal creditors, it 1s for the secured creditors alone to
approve the Administrators’ remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out 1n Rule 2 106 of the
Rules Further information i1s given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ pubhication A Creditors’ Gude to Admistrators’ Fees, a copy of
which can be obtained at
https //www 13 org uk/uploads/sip/INTERIM%20S1P9%20Apr1l%202010 pdf
However, 1f creditors are unable to access this guide and would like a copy please
contact Vanessa Ting on 0121 609 5891

52 Orher costs of realisations

61

62

Costs incurred to date (n relation to work undertaken by our agent GVA total
£7,000 and 1t assumed that final costs will not exceed this amount Cosis incurred
to date by our agent Kmght Frank, 1n relation to valuation of the property assets
total £4,500 and future costs incurred in marketing the property assets will be based
on a percentage of the final realisable value

Legal costs incurred to date total £16,000 and it 1s anticipated that total costs during
the admimistration will amount to approximately £30,000

In addition, the Joint Admumstrators have insured the various assets of the
Company We are currently unable to determine the mnsurance costs for each
property

Funds available to creditors

Secured Creditors

Lloyds have a general fixed and floating charge debenture 1n addition to a number
of fixed legal charges against specific properties At appointment, Lloyds’
indebtedness stood at £3 7 million and 15 made up of specific development loans
secured against properties as well as a general overdraft It 1s likely that Lloyds will
suffer a shortfall against their indebtedness, based on current estimated realisations
and will need to rely upon cross guarantees from other Group companies to
mitigate this loss

Sterling has a number of specific fixed charges on properties, which rank as a
second charge behind Lloyds Based on Company estimates, 1t 1s currently believed
that £250,000 1s due to Sterling under these charges

Two private individuals also hold specific fixed charges over two properties owned
by the Company and a total of £470,000 1s outstanding 1n relation to these charges

The Joint Administrators have requested legal advice from Messrs HBJ Gateley
Wareing LLP to confirm the validity of the above charges

Preferential creditors

Claims 1n respect of certain arrears of wages and holiday pay rank preferentially
As such, preferential creditors at the date of the Joint Administrators appointment

ASM/NJE/VM/VT/IF - Statement of Proposals 8



m Amos Developments Linuted

63

(tn adrunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
1} February 2011

were made up of employee arrears of wages and holiday pay claims, and amounted
to approximately £77,000 This amount 1s subject to change as the Jomnt
Admumstrators are awaiting confirmation of the balance of the cutstanding hohday

pay

Due to the likely level of reahsations and level of secured debt, it 1s unlikely that
funds will be available 1n the admimstration for distribution to the Company’s
preferential creditors

Unsecured credunors

Subject to the vahdity of the charges held by the secured creditors, the Joint
Admimstrators are required under section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, to set
aside a prescribed part of the Company’s net property for the benefit of unsecured
creditors that would otherwise be available to the secured floating charge holder

Although the prescribed part provisions of the Act apply, due to the likely level of
floating charge realisations and costs of realisation, as detailed above, 1t 15 Likely
that there will be insufficient funds n the administration to enable a distribution to
the Company’s unsecured creditors either through a surplus or by virtue of the
prescribed part

Details of the unsecured creditors are included at Appendix 5 Please note these
details

have been obtained from the Company records available and reflect the known
creditors

at 21 December 2010

Directors’ Statement of Affairs

As a statutory requirement of the administration, the directors of the Company have
a duty to prepare a Statement of Affairs of the Company as at the date of
appointment on 21 December 2010

The directors have been requested to complete a Statement of Affairs as required
by Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 but 1s yet to be submitted However, 1t
has been necessary to grant the directors of the Company an extenston to complete
the Statement of Affairs It 15 expected that it will be completed shortly at which
time 1t will be filed at Company’s House However should you wish to recetve a
copy of the Statement of Affairs once 1t has been received, please contact my
colleague Vanessa Ting on 0121 609 5891

In accordance with Rule 2 33(;) a summary of the company’s financial position
together with a list of the company creditors 1s included at Appendix 4 This 1s an
estimate of the financial position as ai 21 December 2010 from the books and
records available to the Joint Administrators This reflects the estimated value of
assets and 15 subject to costs of realisation It should not be taken as an estimated
outcome from the admimstration It should be noted that the books and records
available have 1in no way been audited by the Joint Administrators and that they
may be subject to errors and misstatements

ASM/MNJE/VM/VT/IF - Statement of Proposals 9




M Amos Developments Limited

(in administration}
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
11 February 2011

Approval of proposals & creditors’ meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 52 (1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
the Joint Admumistrators may dispense with the requirement to summon an 1mtial
meeting of creditors under Paragraph 51(b) of Schedule B1 where the Company
has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors
We do not therefore intend to call a creditors” meeting

The Administrators are duty bound to summon an mitial creditors’ meeting 1f 1t
requested by creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the
total debts of the Company in the prescribed manner and within the prescribed
period under Paragraph 52(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 Under
Rule 2 37 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, this request must be made using Form
2 21B and be made within 8 business days of the date on which these proposals are
sent out

Such a request shall include

a) a hst of the creditors concurning with the request, showing the amounts of
their respective debts 1n the adminsstration,

b) from each creditor concurring, wntten confirmation of his concurrence,

¢) astatement of the purpose of the proposed meeting

In addition, the expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a
credutor shall be paid by that person who 1s required to deposit secunty for such
expenses with the Joint Administrators  1f you wish to request a creditors’ meeting,
please contact Vanessa Ting on 0121 609 5891 to obtain the requisite forms

Upon expiry of the 8 business days without any request for an mmtal creditors’
meeting, the Joint Administrators’ Proposals will be deemed to have been approved
by creditors under rule 2 33(5) of the Rules other than the proposals with regard to
admumstrators’ remuneration and discharge of Admimistrators’ hability on filing
therr final receipts and payments account, which we will be seeking approval for
from the secured creditors of the Company

Please be advised that pursuant to Paragraph 57(1) of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986, a creditors’ commuttee to approve such matters as the
admunistrators’ fees may only be established by a creditors’ meeting Therefore no
reference 1s made to a creditors’ commuttee within the administrators’ proposals

Exit from administration

We propose that following the distnbution of available funds to the secured
creditors, the necessary steps will be taken to place the Company into dissolution,
pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act If deemed necessary by the
Joint Admimistrators, they may seek an extension to the administration period prior
to placing the Company into dissolution

Should 1t come to the Admmistrators’ attention that there are matters for further
nvestigation or onerous property which the Admnistrators are unable to disclaim,

ASM/NIJE/VM/VT/IF - Statement of Proposals 10




M Amos Developments Linuted

10

(in admiristration)
Statement af Proposals

KPMGLLP
11 February 2011

the Adm:mistrators will consider moving the Company from administration to
compulsory liquidation

If compulsory lhquidation 1s deemed appropriate, we propose that the Jont
Administrators be permitted to seek the appointment of Andrew Stephen McGill
and Mark Jeremy Orton as Joint Liquidators of Amos without any further recourse
to creditors We also propose that any act required or authonised under any
enactment to be done by Andrew Stephen McGill and Mark Jeremy Orton, the
Joint Liquidators, may be done by one of them

The Joint Admuinistrators will seek their discharge from hability 1in respect of any
action of theirs as Joint Admimistrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1
of the Act from the secured and preferential creditors (1f applicable}

Other Matters

101 Investigations

102

Under current Insolvency Legislation the Joint Administrators have a duty to
investigate the company’s affairs  If creditors wish to bring any matters they
believe to be relevant to the attention of the Admunistrators, they are invited to do
so in wrting to Andy McGill and Mark Orton at KPMG LLP, One Snowhill,
Snowhill Queensway, Birmingham, B4 6GH

EC Regulations

EC regulations will apply and these proceedings will be the main proceedings as
defined 1in Article 3 of the EC Regulations The centre of main interest of the
Company 15 1n England within the EC

This concludes the Joint Administrator’s 1nitial report to creditors A further update on the
progress of the administration wilt follow after six months of the administration or upon
the closure of the adminustration, whichever 1s the sooner

Should you require any further information, please contact Vanessa Ting of my staff on
0121 609 5891

Yours faithfully
for Amos Developments Limited

R

Andy McGill
Jomt Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the joint administrators
Andy McGall 15 authorised to act as on insolvency practiioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants m England and

Wales

Mark Orton 1s authonsed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practhitioners Association

ASM/NIE/VM/VT/IF — Statement of Proposals 11



M Amos Developments Liruted

(tn adrunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
i1 February 2011

Appendix 1

Amos Developments Limiated - Statutory information

Company name & Trading Amos Developments Limited

style
Admunistration Order

Date of appointment
Administrators details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation
Company registration
number

Present registered office

Previous registered office

Trading address

The Admirustration Order was granted 1n the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Divistion, Birmingham District Registry
Court No 8764 of 2009

21 December 2010
Andrew Stephen McGull 15 authorised to act as an

insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants 1n England & Wales

Mark Jeremy Orton 1s authorised to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by
any or one of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule B1 of the Act

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the
Main Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC
regulations

From To
Colin Amos 06/04/1993  N/A
Sharon Louis Amos 02/11/2010 N/A
William Bruce Thomson  (6/02/1999 11/11/2010
Nicholas Dawvid Brough 22/03/2002 04/01/2011

Nicholas David Brough 26/03/2002 04/01/2011

23 March 1993
02802407

c/o KPMG LLP, One Snowhill, Snow H:ll Queensway, B4
6GH

Alexandra House, Queen Street, Leek, Staffordshire,
ST13 6LP

Caldene, 4 Newcastle Road, Leck, Staffordsture, ST13 5QD

ASM/NIE/VM/VT/IF - Statement of Proposals 12




M Amos Developments Linmted

(i admnustration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLFP

11 February 2011

Details of the Company’s trading results are shown below*

YE YE YE
31/0372009 31/03/2008 317032007
(audited) (audited) (audited)
£000’s £000°s £000's
Gross profit 1,387 1,005 1,351
Administrative expenses (1,037) (1,025) (895)
Operating profit/(loss) 350 (20) 456
Interest (220) (307) (185)
Profit/(loss) before tax 130 (327) 271
Profit/(loss) after tax 116 245 214
Source Extracts from Abbreviated Audited Accounts
Details of the Company’s share capital and holdings
Authonised £1,000 (1,000 x ordinary £1 shares)
share capital
Issued share £1,000 (1,000 x ordinary £1 shares)
capital
{Source Annual
Returns)
Shareholders | Amos Group Lumited 1,000
{Source Annual 1,000
Returns}
ASM/NJE/VM/VT/IF - Statement of Proposals 13




Appendix 2

Amos Developmenis Linuted
(in admnustration)
Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP

11 February 2011

Joint Admmistrators Time Costs 21 December 2010 to 3 February 2010

Admimistration & planning
Cashiering

General (Cashiering)

General

Books and records

Fees and WIP

Statutory and comphance
Appontment and related formahities
Bonding and bordereau
Checklist & reviews

Reports to debenture holders
Statutory advertising

Strategy documents

fax

Initial reviews - CT and VAT
Creditors

Creditors and claims
General correspondence
Siatutory reports

Employees

Correspondence

DTI redundancy payments service
Pensions reviews
Investigation

Directors

Correspondence with directors
Statement of affairs
Reahsation of assets

Asset Realhisation

Freehold property

Health & safety

Leasehold property

Office equipment, fixtures & fitungs
Open cover insurance

Plant and machinery

Sale of business

Vehicles

Total in period

Notes

Partner/
Director

010

13 60

950

110

3750

Manager

040

28 90

3350

10 50

140

1150

670

330

100

44 50
550

200
28 00

4 00

Administrator

220
075
10 80
020
390

030

080

12 50

14 10

2500

065

400
100
270
100

20 50
290

Support Total Time cost  Average
hours hourly

rate

230 £57400  £24957

075 £13125 £17500

040 £170 00 £42500

070 5400 £20,700 50  £383 34
020 £4800  £24000

390 £87100  £22333

575 4875 £17,56000  £36021
030 £7200  £24000

1160 £4,33100  £37336

220 £67500  £306 82

8 80 3280 £7,246 50 £22093
14 10 £2,63650  £18699

1140 4310 £794050  £18423
330 £1,13850  £34500

105 170 £27150  £15971
100 £24000  £24000

200 £60000  £30000

86 00 £3421500  £39785

6 50 £2,07250  £31885

270 £47250  £17500

100 £17500 £17500

200 £69000  £34500

48 50 £1332750  £27479

290 £507 50 £175 00

4 00 £1,54000  £38500

37600  £11820625  £31438

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have charged tme directly
to the assignment and are included n the analysis of ume spent The cost of staff employed in central administration
functions 1s not charged directly to the assignment but s reflected in the general level of charge out rates

KPMG LLP

Charge out rate summary
Grade

Partner

Director

Senior Manger

Manager

Senior Administrator
Assistant Admimistrator
Support

110

ASM/NIE/VM/VT/IF — Statement of Proposals




M Amos Developments Linuted

(1 adrunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
11 February 2011

Joint Administrators Disbursements for the period 21 December 2010 to 3 February |
2010

Type £
Mileage 423 40
Other Transportation 3000
Meals 17 58

470,98

ASM/NJE/VM/VT/IF — Statement of Proposals 15



hcoigt

Appendix 3

Summary of receipts and payments

ASM/NJE/VM/VT/IF — Staterment of Proposals

Amos Developments Linuted
(in adnunistration)
Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP

11 February 2011



Amos Developments Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/12/2010 From 21/12/2010¢
of Affairs To 67/02/2011 To $7/02/2011
ASSET REALISATIONS
Insurance refund 743 79 743 79
743 79 743 79
743.79 743.79
REPRESENTED BY
Floating charge current 74379
743.79
hl Andrew Stephen McGill
Admunistrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 08 February 2011 14 50



aiv

Appendix 4

Estimated Financial Position at 21 December 2010

ASM/NJE/VM/VT/IF - Statement of Proposals

Amos Developments Linuted
(tn adnunistration)
Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP

11 February 2011



Amos Developments Limited in admimistration

Estimated Financial Position as at 21 December 2010

£'000
Fixed Charge
Property available to K Dawson 446G
Less due to K Dawson wunder specific first charges (440}
Nil
Available to Lloyds under its general fixed and floatung debenure Nil
Deficit to Lloyds under as general fixed and floating debenture {3,718)
Propeny available to D Johnson 30
Less due o D Johnson under specific first charges (30)
Nu
Available to Lloyds under its general fixed and floating debenture Nil
Deficit to Lloyds under 4s genenrl fixed and floaung debenture (3,718)
Propeny available to Lloyds 1,131
Less due w Lloyds under specific first charges (3.718)
Deficit to Lloyds under specific first charges (2,587)
Propeny available to Lioyds and Sterling 1,794
Less due 1o Lloyds under specific first charges {capped due to second charges) (1,487)
Less due to Sterling underspecific second charges (250)
57
Available to Lloyds underits general fixed and floaung debenture 57
Deficit to Lloyds under uts genemal fixed and floating debenture (1,043)
Total deficit to Lloyds (1,043)
Fleating Charge Reahisations
Plant and Machmery, motor vehxles and office furniture 35
Retention Debtors 24
Net Floating Charge Realisations 59
Preferential Creditors {subject to confirmation of balances) (N
Shortfall to Preferential Creditors (18)
Net Floating Charge Assets Niul
Available to Precribed Part Nil
Available to Floating chargehdder (Lloyds Bank) Nil
Unsecured creditors - Trade and expense (1,626)
Total shortfall to creditors (2,687)

Note

The above figures are subject to realisation costs of the administration

Asset reahisations are subject to final property realisations

The estimated financial position should not be taken as an esumated outcome from the admmistrauon

The above igures are based on Company books and records available to the Joint Admimistrators and have
no way been audited by the Jomnt Admimstrators and may be subjectto errors and nusstatements



R

Appendix 5

Schedule of ¢creditors

ASM/NJE/VM/VT/IF — Statement of Proposals

Amaos Developments Limited
{in adrmunistration}
Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP

11 February 2011

20




53T LS WAl

aBieys paay
@B.eys pemy
ebieys paay
*e8seya fujeoy pue ey

Kjnoes

NS ¥LYM

OHr 918 W3] U0 axg
HYB 51§
Isr 2inE Bumuoas
ABLALA Y8y
ANL SLSSRPOUES WA 190UN ARsEIMIN
aH1 930 *aysiqiag
XDL LS
Ol NS SMIEA
nas 118
irrvls -G
MHL L1S
uba kZ30
QX OSH
23 8LLS
s56530 anustqisg
anyshang
Xas i3
LHE t4MD aaysyn
oYL ¥3d
are $1$
ov6 919 RAYRIRSATN0D
S¥6 LIS
XOLLINS anysag
OWEAD
voz 2230
080 £gd DIENET LwarE]
HPS 5LLS
SvISLAM
qdLTID 1Rseno
AMRL L
adatinH assaty
NSZ 8AD DML
NFE EFS
IXLSLS *aysRIOYEIS
v Sad axyseoue]
VN5 £937
191 5r3g saysiqiag
184 s6HO
HOB bl
Qup 6hdN
THELZOW
N30 ZLMS
IS EHLS
HE SLdN
06 LN sayshaqisq
Era 30 nioipRg
ZH5 vND BAYSHIOA UYOS
INZ PLS P21 LAIB-RH0IS
HroLLS W3 [ Ue-NOLS
el | -us-eyelg
v 128
vMmL sL0g PRUBUCA 15M
nr9ELLS aayspioyels
L-uc-avolg ugjuy
Zdr LIS FAYSDICYOLS
X926 93¢ Aqieq
UL 971
000 9537
FEr230  siqg AREHg-uciues
HL PLYAL s
Q89 MS IMTD
LAg eV
IrIELLS SIS
NN ELLS AT IN
age 618
95T NEDI
s15z8 weyBuung
§ sTRIppY ¥ SS3IPPY

weyzuuyy
e=un) peoy eqo09g
FAUSLCIOYRIS SWA-ISpuUn-SpSEMASN
peoy uniBulseg asnoH abpug uciuling ASUIANOSW F URWEIoIUY
1sHpuER Aied proyesy
Aepn wiseiy WRd FHHISNE LeD uhiH
L3 PN Diagmy 1523 peoy WRMOON
PiRysaIEy
LopURS 189S 19314 SE-LT
ELEIEIT LI
WORR] JUBSE JUNOW
1091 | uo-ox01G 240, Bspny
Aqeg Wed dpud
piopes 1320S QIOLUOW
EpOES PEGH HOUMAN £EL
Ay Joupod
uopng peoy anfup)
uopua aienbs epeues |
yoegpuEs w15 pul dfenbuuds
yBnorogialag

a. QUAT U
Kungya uogyBneg
Plawaus peOy PIRIBUN EZ
Pious120ey PEGY UopUo]
Apuaacn N2y STIUIENE POOWEIAA
AR IAnsAY
peOy SulioH 8004 AT
onysployels §aa
nysdog yuouboug
JASHLNAN SpagaN
AUYRRIEIART Ksppoy
PEOY AQLIS HE 200 AUNOT POCMIISSIH
YHoMUY PEAY PRAL JAWIRS L)
FNBAQIaQ LETERY 4T
WA I9PUN FASEIRBN Aepp wnruusipy
U0 FEQTUCUEM PeoY ID
SABIASINT Pragsiew
llmaner wed sseusng sjepdaag
wepng
WeUBUILLAR SUSINT JIH MOUS [IUMOUS By
podway peoy ucferodion
Ixoisbuiseg MIAA Dty
nysAIg uopng JN
QuSpIaIS ]
nounion shay suojseim
uapng W3 pu N indier
uolupseD Wy ssauisng dioud |
Pl 0] N[RAA SUBAEI
uowIy simeg puy Ausg
ueaL peoy foakexg L
ryv s PG
llewona |pH Auvg Heq uoie3
SOUBIDI 1SIAN UDRLLOIG 1S2A
AaiBurg aurT ucBeay
Lo 12308 pam
R3S flasng Jo S0IS UCIBNEDY
WL [U0-39013 peoy pIolpRg
Aingpng AR(D 241 poakelq
YRS PpNECD
amysiciRg pacity
SUE| Mo} y.ed weybue]
weyauy peoy: uopkiLey o7
BOdA20IS pEoY Podidols |
uoiBULEAM
EE] 133115 Agiag
doupe:g apixdieyg
Wa. uo yoig vopu3 e feid
uopue] NemssoId
Moy oL 55 Janl4 18,
£ sshippy T sseippy

Z1 xog od

Wed GRUtng wovs
peon Bjoeueg
wewadauew K3Q
Peoy Heyny picgely |
XY LN

wigeyl

Yue stoyy gStL

W 2303

Yoans uewboens
peay vopiaum (22
@255 Bupi |

S9l FRlid SUQ sAquIny
Rpumes mopnyy
SEN0H [2OW By
SnuaaY UDIRPPI LT
PRy Yauss

P BLeiaauBUZ Jaque ) YU eRoH
Aepn anqmm

] Jouep

PeoH UosuAds

Hnog Aapeg

SENCH SMIIPUY 1§
asroH ualig

AEpn pocmisas

peo Jequn 25
¥x08 0d

13303 poawded L9
peoy spug.naig
#ue] #Bpugawaly
WANG UIND WWOL S
asnoH sfpug

Ucrmag juarg

SeR3 [eLInpU [IMpeads 9 Jun

WRd YWAN UBD YOIH 91 Jun
NETI] [BLLINPW S9qry ynos
bwon Aquy se

BSNOH Uapny

od 18

JSIN

w3 Q0D IpAT

£017) LIRUON

ussug

wang yoog

ey tsaursng suoiseAss
SueuRy 97 § SIUN

05 %08 Od

anuen ewiey

Lwn

e1=193 mAEnpuUr eliA Mpug
aue fleweig

s Buusyey 47

Aepa mpueiog

A Asfrea wiry 9 wun

19 uspuo?y

Hivd wapursng SPRLRIC € RN
005

Aed [ROTADU] SRIOBURY
ITH “op.eg

UEIEM L

skawn

BENOH IoUaASQID)

Loy

BhL XOH 04

e8noH Agi3Q

pRyweg

sWhaH aueg
esenbg Exuswy Sup
ey sesodicl

L ssmippy

AT RAUOD |

BGULE ) JOMAR

PRUUNT 12qua ) ylemopt
BLLMENT § BNUMIY WH
Loy wewg [ LS 0pH
SICLIW P ISEID SiPH

PANUNT AT ADH

[N TE

Hequie ypeary

PIT SI9jld [BRAWWOD WIH
M0 H

PAYW] oyl [Risusny
splep|FD

0170 7 UoSLqGOY 30

PITAN YD

(L2l

sanddng siappng payne 4
£Y13iN suogos|je; sawaH 1303
EI0AMT

PI1 Gno:o 3

PRPUIT FHED3]T LUOspURWPT
PT] SWABAS USEIAOST
wIupey § poowsel

PINUNT RERIE) BAUSHT 52T
Aleuluo 3

RoNSE SuRise| 4 AQiag
PRI NUIEL UMOID

%837 Buioo]d ¢ £ umosy
P03 7 IMUNg waneld
soddng ebeureuq] Jadoos

I {4N) SIENEY D UOONSUOD
PAIWN 30U JBSY S50
PayWIT RIajae ] (RANHT ApD)
OIS [EIMEN PRI
PRy sa.eds SunesH [BQUID
FI"] $93A1RS [391S BUAQ0YH D
PayLIT STS uEld 319
ABojeoq 958
SUOTEIHINLLLLORP | JYeg
(3813} ss3usng seg Ysug
pepury Jud

dnoso syea] sBqUES INB
Popwr {uoays) Buwswbul 39
P SWOCIPAA § ZZPad Zpof
dT7 #dsID pIFudaus e
[DAUOD $Sa00.4 PRIEWONTY
sse|Bolny

PP IBjSBUGINT S 1Y

m wapddng Buyooy aeydsy
ROEODI[] PUR 53JNEH SUBZ LN
JAAET plaury

Buyooy eary

P ISRLOUOY

sxddng Jandwo ) pajaweieLny
Arauior auwdpy

PIEUL] SUOGEANR ] 19U LY
ARIS-UOUADY

B So0AIRS put [eamitnoudy
PYT AN SANSNPY 982,607
POYWN FEUIIEW PIoURNDY

P BuLaiSe|§ UOBUDROH Wepy
Si0pdiy pansauddy vy
Buassaubug § oy

P 0D 2aY juRly

WCRNEAG 00 § A0 H Y

10} PRID pPRINJeTUN

uosuyoT gm,

AUIYDT UOIUTJ UOSHEC [ P M S O BOFISNLL
paywn] suawdciaAe g Asdold BuLas

dneug Bunueg spder

muey

LIOHPAID PAsNOeS

spiocay fuedwo) ied se sioypai ) lusdwor
RSP uf PO dojaAS( soUny
417 DN



332181

AVE P3IA

Ny bLs

TdZ9LS

QXL 1E0A

VB 09D

XWZ 1S

ave Lys

MOLIS

SNLSNN

39 4L1S

V30968 AiMUABIICH]
Y1 6.9

MEL NN UoidieyioN
HLp SpHO Avseiieam
H1F SHHD Aaseiean
XH0 oM

aar #4S
NBZ 915
IWBLLS
g0 gL
J3LeLlS
JvE 5530
MIE 65
XX9 Z83N
dra£Lls
CHEELLS
BdS L1
MYe LIS
T LN
SHS ELLS
M0 618
HIT LN
AHE SXH
D82 9LS
NSZ X8
ans91a
49 70
18698
WNL 84D
<97 9A0
adr L73a

dSL oWy
yoLsig
D86 VD
Au6 SEAD
WEBIA
VP 65
JHE SLvM
X85 H¥HD
YA 818
800 59H
orz 91s
OUSELLS
Q3T TINs
Yl €N Asung picjpyng
Zav ¥3d

S70 #3IN
AdEELSAM
x3e gHa
HNS ELLS
ANBTMD
OX0 9NM
306 6L1S
SNSELLS
DT ELS
avZrls
avi (5o
NdQ LLXS
NNLSLS
TN OLYS
VgL 6L
Ddb ING
HOF #i5

Z3g 11ys

spea

sayspioyrs
W uo-aals
nysuo A YHON

JUEapA D

aNYsAQIRg

vaxlweyyon
aryspioyEs
uouRRIY
aIyspoojEs
sgunze.g

prOY MBS gL
peoy AAB3g 0L
uopuoT

SIEDIOYRIS WA LUO-NES
SAUSQIOLEIS
AUTIOLES

IyspIoLES
anysiqian

sauspIONRS
saysRIoHES
anspiopmg

upoour]
axyseour

el
FRUSPIOYRIS
anysauy
uoyog
maquwng
e

SPUEIR A

§vE 0718
X583

BIBIIMIZAA

IYSALD WERY
PpIsAasIan
W LUO-YCIS

Myspioyns
FAYSEIOYENS
AYSHD WIS IN
PEOY Yinowsag PIO

AL E9S

W

ANYSUORES PlAN
YnowauIneg

ISYD

uefipn UAPUEIS
ausplolEs
LELE
FATIRLEG

aaysg
ansayd

SAUSDIOYRIS

ANL LHM

WIS VBUIERM e
aurgedziag

WRI LUo-9xais
peoY YLoN

ETN

IENCH Uewse |
WRI-UO=HH0IS
PRIRSID

Kepy a8p0

SO

JeE [P PIOJEEM
HuomLe t

PEa UoUaAoD

sBupgng joaden
sBupgng oades

wang buy gse

pecy [Radwed
B -UT-DNOLS
WAL UB-H0G
ey BN N,
OJHPRALD
uorR g
Pramaus

%97

97

W1 -Uo-0IS
amysAgg
Aapes
JTPIOYRIS
fung

e STaUENG SPEUME
UL AIONOIS
Badyorg

oy

woiupeq

peay uaeBue

LIRS )
Agiag

umog &unog
panjucy
weyBuing

AWNGSI AN
JpRauey
PlelS

aeH
ler—r_uu:_m
teasun ).

ey oL GLON
FITETIRVE S T )
RE |

fapg
Aempgnge L
anysiseg
SUUIOA BNeg
weyBulo
PI0j33PONH
peay pIopg
umspioyes
WD

sue Aajpeig
piojels

13

R | UOIHOIS
siyspIoLels

Asrsog

YSPICREIS
PRUSIIeN
SWAT-IpUN-BISEIAN

WA UO-HOIS
Koung
YYD

asnoH aAng
HacREW

peoy fqued

FUEIST [BERSADY| Yivg BrILELI
peoy plaulieH

L0LE %08 Od

waping

sur] afpugdasyg
PrauRIS

#3no) ke 28po|

peoy A3 MO

peoy Buwsy g8

ajesd egsnpu By
AENCH (@SR

UOGIIS NS it

UOGIRG ANres-i

28004 ¥dD

Aed ssausng afpg miatem, ¢
ere) |eiianpuy e 1ok
ucr

Sy IN0

peok uonms

LOjUeRLLDN WSS

peoy jasfury

1WeUIS uEno g
WG |10l
euny3y

uoxng

peay adispbugans
A@a

Aepp seganr
weyBugonN

Aepp awdlg

®a4g AN

Aingparg

PEOY MaN Aoyl
084 %0 Od

10p yBnosogsirH
Apydived

0 X08 Od

e SEAUSNE SIHANT
loBueg

WESH ||lampey ]
uopseabp]

moBeexy

Hed PiOJRIS
IwnysuzA]
Aemied syl

PROY SUsanD
@905 UcsuIH

aue jmuen
YBnnIoq s Jeuy
aBaKoD

ANelF] jensnpu| plIYLes
Pre0y {o0qeUS
FN0H AFWRIE
FOOREN

weaioy

aaQ Aepeg

SURT puoysalpenH
FSNOH Kessny

3337

HuBg pAYRIEN
AesT (1eH AIpRid BRL PUB £L
abpiojuag

15 peaig

uejBucT
WRLUO-SAOIS
moliser

e yaag

U Jopun-ansemay
ucyBunpy

pecy uopue
1apEsucg

peoy uayer)
Inupay

Plagzacen

UOLRINEU] URLEA

PROY JAWANEE ST

RO 1Ay

Lwn

RIE153] JEASNpY 1003 99 U
SsUBuL] SHOAU|

3987 19308 d

aBpuadeays MO 0L 1N
peRy sallaH 058

foauoD ¥PRLD Loy pueiPA
T PTG SANYING]
paywn 1a%

WRIPUY g1 U

Arouor UspMoH

FT) S0 Loty ISHED
P apeRua)) [BI3y BUURUY
PO S

SRNOH POOMAMIA
aue joH

Peoy uoK

pROY LGRS

Wed SFUIING BEIsiEUNYD
PRCY PAPOOM ¥

TOM, BN0IOHIH

sud | uodn ssEaMery
stupyng Alpwed o

#EN0H SPUBLICH

um Aoy

apesed O £

Wed ssudiowg kg 51 Jun
ANUIAY ARMIRAT 2
s1equeyD Asuabay £
1eang uopbuny 1§
aencH adeospue]

WE SRUENE JUNoWeIRy
Amwyied Aingpa.g

24EIST [BRINPL] 0I0T) GZL U
Dursaa0ouy Wauwkey 2Bueig
£9L¥ %08 Od

AETT [E0INPY LRSI
anua] Burssasoly wawikey
Aepy sudiag L

BnuaAY [Rrjud) ZE

PROY JAIRMUSAI LS LY
2952 ¥08 Od

wang 4aupoy 5o

yed :uRQ

proy dorsiRN

Med $Eaurng fevieg € yun
28Ny pRYIIeH

WO Bopeiuiey

SNOH Ucie e

BRI USTRIG W

R0y 13

90| projueq

5030

BuiasuBu] jaqua| UspURID
upjbusselq

025 %01 Od

L X086 0d

aBeRod ybnold £

PAYWIN, ROUSY 2BLLIE )
uopduion

SENOH SUOLIIPUN

sl edag eIy
sBuides wuL |

PPN UONA ¥

peoy poossn

1949115 UoRAY

LS8 X08 Od

PENOH UMM

pROY J3js2oWeT g5

SBT3 [eigsnpu) uoyBuPy
peoy dqiag

peoy 40190

LT

wans yt 09

peoy uodwID €1E

SIOPMOS UOSILEH UOSEM
paywir] BB | LRI,

P17UOS 7 PR wem

7 saeday g sxddns Bupam

{2nymyio s} saddng Eaquingy spruuaiesm

Br FWRuRIie A

PRI UUATY | M

uoqBweRaY AHIEA

SOUPKTOW [BINGIAYYILY €301 ]
P 3uiod MARIL

uoanGuAQ 158 9pRIL

PN BXag do )

Py sIsupe ddnnjuassAy L
RIOYDOT SUCHLIOY ]
dipaugse g suBAIH SBWOY L SYL
diysaupey subli SaWoYL 4]
UIGBIOTTY UBIITNL IBIID A4 L
Avualy suoanquUINGD BYL
AUN0eS AS 2 SURIIF AS

B Buisturnes) 930i5

PRI BhO|y whipadg
oy IO DS
BAUOISIAANS

UNER0Id angd jeulis
UOGE|TIY| FIFAIS

BOPUNT IR U1 LiBnT
[BINRSRYISY SUOUILES
Q0Wse

m100 3 Bu@en s

Sapiwoy

SAEG JUBLY JRURIY

WnupeH Y

PayusT s10}0E4 wnjuent

P BRI

P IELOM 1R

P oo L P WnauUEy
PRIWI S9jeS Weid Aevopeg
P} uone | UG

abueiny

PRI WL UNUD

P eseny

Y ammod

PIT HOdS BACH,

Py U oUW HBDULTION.
PUOGONN

P 2043 9 Aaman

LY dnoun SON

P () Aoy Rpsunyy

Fi $218S § S5 IHEHT HIN
BUOQEINTU] ISR

gy

SaMeg FUBINSY| OW

PUE $XUORIHNT JRUSIEW

OV PRISEH IEW

1aubey

PN THASPEN W
suawssatey ABauz awi
d SICIN|OG KIBADT]

£ s en 9potuon)

Old [EALAT YUON Prequien
s splon

B wiepeseuue) DY
d71 #8pupty s
WMODUA § T5R[D 4397
Py SUDLUApUn|

9200y Aapaquiny

PLPLNT B20WIRS Jaindwo A
I urwRIEOE (5 2 )

P11 oprieaH Synys 3 U
BT WOROGIMNYS ¥ 801
poRaT LUOSMar

P {N0S JNSIUEN) poy-lar
suomser

U310) |esnpy Ajajessaiu)
SITELINS JANEICOIT] [BUOLBUIIIY
#axddns sl

Buipiogeog Axorssiu|

pepw] (in) 33237 NI
(amayauey) weybu) yuowbBan



